



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GAIL HELM and SCOTT HELM,	§	
	§	No. 146, 2014
Plaintiffs Below,	§	
Appellants,	§	Court Below: Superior Court
	§	of the State of Delaware, in and
	§	for Kent County,
v.	§	
	§	C.A. No. K12C-03-014 RBY
206 MASSACHUSETTS	§	
AVENUE,	§	
LLC, and GALLO REALTY, INC.,	§	
	§	
Defendants Below,	§	
Appellees.	§	

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Patrick C. Gallagher, Esq.
(DE Bar No. 5170)
Curley & Benton, LLC
250 Beiser Blvd., Suite 250
Dover, DE 19904
(t) 302.674.3333
(f) 302.674.3335
Email: pgallagher@curleybenton.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs Below/Appellants

Date Filed: 5/20/2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS AS THERE ARE MATERIAL FACTS IN DISPUTE AND AS NEITHER DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW 9

 1. QUESTION PRESENTED 9

 2. SCOPE OF REVIEW 9

 3. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 9

 a. THE SUPERIOR COURT IGNORED ADMITTEDLY DISPUTED, MATERIAL FACTS REGARDING LIABILITY AND CAUSATION 10

 b. THE SUPERIOR COURT IMPROPERLY WEIGHED THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AND THEN CONSTRUED IT AGAINST PLAINTIFFS 12

 c. THE APPLICATION OF PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK AS WELL AS THE APPLICATION (AND EXTENT) OF COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE ARE QUESTIONS FOR THE JURY 14

 1. PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK..... 15

2.	SECONDARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK/COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE....	19
B.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION OF THE RESIDENTIAL LODGING AGREEMENT VALID	23
1.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	23
2.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	23
3.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	23
a.	THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ADDRESS PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION WAS AMBIGUOUS.....	25
b.	THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION IS NOT “CRYSTAL CLEAR” AND MUST BE CONSTRUED AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS.....	25
c.	THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION IS AMBIGUOUS AND ANY AMBIGUITY SHOULD BE CONSTRUED AGAINST ITS DRAFTER, GALLO.....	28
d.	ANY INTERPRETATION OF THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION THAT ALLOWS PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENCE TO NEGATE THE EXCEPTION TO FULL INDEMNIFICATION VIOLATES DELAWARE’S PUBLIC POLICY REGARDING COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE.....	30

C.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM.....	31
1.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	31
2.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	31
3.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	31
a.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE “AS IS” CLAUSE OF THE RESIDENTIAL LODGING AGREEMENT WARRANTED ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IT FAILED TO EXPLAIN ITS REASONING	32
b.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PREVIOUSLY RULED ISSUES OF FACT PRECLUDED A FINDING, AS A MATTER OF LAW, ON WHETHER GALLO WAS ACTING ONLY AS AN AGENT FOR THE LLC	33
c.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM WHEN UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOWED THE RESIDENTIAL LODGING AGREEMENT WAS BREACHED BY AT LEAST ONE OF THE DEFENDANTS.....	34
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

ATTACHMENTS

12/12/13 Order of Superior Court Granting Gallo's Motion for Summary Judgment

12/12/13 Order of Superior Court Granting LLC's Motion for Summary Judgment

2/20/14 Order of Superior Court Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Reargument

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATUTES

10 *Del. C.* § 8132 2, 11, 13, 15, 30

CASES

Atamian v. Gorkin, 2000 Del. LEXIS 15 (Del. Jan. 18, 2000)..... 10

Ayers v. Quillen, 2004 Del. Super. LEXIS 443, (Del. Super. June 30, 2004) 34

Brady v. White, 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 390 (Del. Super. Sept. 2, 2006) 18

Brehm v. Eisner, 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) 29

Cerberus Int’l., Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P., 794 A.2d 1141 (2002) 10, 12

Croom v. Pressley, 1994 Del. Super. LEXIS 385 (Del. Super. July 29, 1994) 17

Cruz v. G-Town Partners, L.P., 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 515 (Del. Super. Dec. 3, 2010)..... 10, 12, 13, 28

D’Aquila v. Tilghman, 2001 Del. C.P. LEXIS 74 (Del. C.P. Jan. 5, 2001) ... 34

Estate of Osborn v. Kemp, 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)..... 29

Evans v. Feelin’ Good, Inc. 1991 Del. Super. LEXIS 38 (Del. Super. Feb. 1, 1991) 27-28

Fountain v. Colonial Chevrolet Co., 1988 Del. Super. LEXIS 126 (Apr. 13, 1988)..... 24, 25, 26, 30

Frelick v. Homeopathic Hosp. Ass’n, 150 A.2d 17 (Del. Super. 1959) 18-19

Handler Corp. v. Tlapechco, 901 A.2d 737 (Del. 2006) 9

<i>Harper v. Russell</i> , 2003 Del. LEXIS 555 (Del. Nov. 10, 2003).....	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 208 A.2d 61 (Del. Super. Feb. 25, 1965)	24, 29, 30
<i>Jackson v. Thompson</i> , 2000 Del. Super. LEXIS 413 (Del. Super. Oct. 12, 2000)	22
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996).....	25, 29
<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> , 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1992).....	14-15, 18, 20, 24, 30
<i>Lagola v. Thomas</i> , 867 A.2d 891 (Del. 2005)	18
<i>Laws v. Webb</i> , 658 A.2d 1000 (Del. 1995).....	18
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Rhone-Poulenc Inc.</i> , 1993 Del. Super. LEXIS 494 (Del. Super. July 2, 1993)	29
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng’g., LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012)	23, 25-26, 27, 31
<i>Russo v. Zeigler</i> , 2013 Del. Super LEXIS 203 (Del. Super. May 30, 2013)..	18
<i>Safee v. Falter</i> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 21 (Del. Super. Jan. 25, 1996)	19
<i>Slowe v. Pike Creek Court Club, Inc.</i> , 2008 Del. Super. LEXIS 377 (Del. Super. Dec. 4, 2008)	24, 26-27, 28
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007)	15, 16-17, 18, 19
<i>Storm v. NSL Rockland Place, LLC</i> , 898 A.2d 874 (Del. Super. 2005).....	16
<i>Triebel v. Sabo</i> , 714 A.2d 742 (Del. 1998).....	20-22
<i>Tucker v. Alburn, Inc.</i> , 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 468 (Del Super. Sept. 27, 1999)	15, 19

Wit Capital Group, Inc. v. Benning, 2005 Del. LEXIS 536 (Del. June 20, 2005),
rev'd on other ground, 897 A.2d 172 (Del. 2006)..... 25, 32, 33, 34

RULES

Del. R. Civ. P. 50 21-22

R. Civ. P. 569-10, 21-22, 31, 35

OTHER

Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 593 (10th ed. 1996) 13
